## CHAPTER 708-S. F. No. 2176

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to the firemen's relief association in the city of Saint Paul; amending Laws 1955, Chapter 375, Section 12, as amended, and Section 13.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1955, Chapter 375, Section 12, as amended by Laws 1957, Chapter 256, Section 1, is amended to read:

St. Paul, City of; Firemen's Relief Association; tax Sec. 12. levy. The city council or other governing body of such city wherein such a relief association is located shall, each year, at the time the tax levies for the support of the city are made, and in addition thereto levy a tax of three-fourths of one mill two and one-half mills on all taxable property within said city. In the event the balance in said relief association's special fund, at the time the levy is made, is less than \$500,000, as determined by said association's board of trustees, then it shall be the duty of said city's governing body to increase the rate of said tax levy herein provided to one mill, and in the event said balance in said fund at said time is less than \$400,000; then it shall be the duty of said city's governing body to increase the rate of said tax levy herein provided to one and one-half mills. Provided, further, that in the event the balance in said relief assoeiation's special fund at the time the tax levy is made is less than \$300,000, then it shall be the duty of said eity's governing body to increase the rate of said tax levy herein provided to two mills; provided, however, whenever such levy as prescribed herein is increased to two mills, the amount paid each month by each member of said relief association during the calendar year such increased levy is received, shall be increased to four percent of monthly pay as provided in Section 13, with three and one-half percent of said monthly pay to be paid into the special fund and the remaining one-half percent to be paid into the general fund. Provided, further, that in the event the balance in said relief association's special fund at the time the tax levy is made is less than \$200,000, then it shall be the duty of said eity's governing body to increase the rate of said tax levy herein provided to two and one-half mills; provided, however, whenever such levy as prescribed herein is increased to two and one-half mills, the amount paid each month by each member of said relief association during the calender year such increased levy is received: shall be increased to five percent of monthly pay as provided in Sec-tion 13, with four and one-half percent of said monthly pay to be paid into the special fund and the remaining one-half percent to be paid into the general fund. The tax so levied shall be transmitted with

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

other tax levies to the auditor of the county in which such city is situated, and by said county shall be collected and payment thereof enforced when and in like manner as state and county taxes are paid.

Sec. 2. Laws 1955, Chapter 375, Section 13, is amended to read:

Sec. 13. **Deductions from payrolls.** In addition to the moneys in the special and general fund of said association, or provided to be raised therefor under existing laws for the payment of pensions and other benefits, revenues from the following sources shall be paid to said special and general fund:

(1) It shall be the duty of the city clerk, treasurer, or other disbursing officer of such city to deduct each month from the monthly pay of each member of the relief association, a sum equal to two four and one-half percent of the said monthly pay, but not to exceed two four and one-half percent of the basic monthly pay of a first grade fireman, and pay the same to the treasurer of the relief association for credit to the special fund of said association.

(2) It shall be the duty of the city clerk, treasurer, or other disbursing officer of such city to deduct each month from the monthly pay of each member of the relief association, a sum equal to one-half of one percent of said monthly pay, but not to exceed one-half of one percent of the basic monthly pay of a first grade fireman, and pay the same to the treasurer of the relief association for credit in the general fund of said association.

Sec. 3. This act shall become effective only after its approval by the governing body of the city of Saint Paul and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 24, 1967.

CHAPTER 709-S. F. No. 2344

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the village of Chanhassen; authorizing a special federal census and the use thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Chanhassen, village of; census. The governing body of the village Chanhassen may by resolution request the federal director of the census to take one special census of the population of the village before January 1, 1970. A certified copy of the results

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.